initially subject to a repurchase obligation by UVE in the event of a payout from its loss warranty contract. See “Item
7—Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Overview—UVE Insurance
Risk-Linked Contract.”

84

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-K

159

Table of Contents

PRO-FORMA INFORMATION CONCERNING STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

On February 19, 2015, the company entered into an amended agreement with Ananke to delete, in its entirety effective
December 2, 2014, the provision giving rise to the redemption feature described above.  This modification results in
classification of the common shares in permanent equity on the date of the amendment.  No consideration was
exchanged with the amendment since both parties agreed that, given the remote possibility of the redemption to occur,
the value of the redemption feature was de-minimis.  The following table has been provided to show the pro-forma
effects to equity on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014.

The following table shows the effect of unaudited pro-forma adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

December 31, 2014

As
Reported

PRO-FORMA
Adjustment
Unaudited

PRO-FORMA
Unaudited

Total assets $911,774 — $ 911,774

Total liabilities 692,858 — 692,858

Contingently redeemable common stock 19,000 (19,000 ) —
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Cumulative convertible preferred stock, $.01 par value — — —
Common stock, $.01 par value 448 — 448
Treasury shares, at cost (62,153 ) — (62,153 )
Additional paid-in capital 40,987 19,000 59,987
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes (1,835 ) — (1,835 )
Retained earnings 222,469 — 222,469
Total stockholders' equity 199,916 19,000 218,916
Total liabilities, contingently redeemable common stock

   and stockholders' equity $911,774 — $ 911,774

NOTE 9 – SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

Equity Compensation Plan

Under the Company’s 2009 Omnibus Incentive Plan, as amended (the “Incentive Plan”), 3,434,775 shares remained
reserved for issuance and were available for new awards under the Incentive Plan as of December 31, 2015.

Awards under the Incentive Plan may include incentive stock options, non-qualified stock option awards (“Stock
Option”), stock appreciation rights, non-vested shares of Common Stock (“Restricted Stock”), restricted stock units,

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-K

160

performance share or unit awards, other share-based awards and cash-based incentive awards. Awards under the